

No. 03-9685

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JOHNSON, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Petitioner’s motion under 28 U.S.C. 2255 was untimely	15
A. The “fact[] supporting the claim” whose imputed discovery triggers the limitation period under 28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4) is the fact that forms the basis for the motion to vacate the state con- viction, not the order vacating the state con- viction	16
1. Petitioner’s interpretation is inconsistent with the text of 28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4)	16
2. Petitioner’s interpretation undermines the purpose of the limitation provision of 28 U.S.C. 2255	20
3. Under the correct interpretation of paragraph 6(4), the limitation period runs from the date on which the factual basis for the motion to vacate the state conviction could have been discovered with due diligence	24
4. The government’s interpretation does not prevent a prisoner who acts diligently from challenging a federal sentence after a state conviction has been vacated	27

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. Even if the “fact[] supporting the claim” whose imputed discovery triggers the limitation period under 28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4) is the order vacating the state conviction, the date the order “could have been discovered through the exercise of due diligence” is the date the order could have been obtained	32
C. Under either of the permissible interpretations of 28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4), petitioner’s Section 2255 motion was untimely	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brackett v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1003 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Candelaria v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.R.I. 2003)	28, 29, 30
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	20
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	5, 18, 20
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	3, 23, 29
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	3, 16, 23
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 04-5286 (Nov. 29, 2004)	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	12, 20, 21, 22, 26, 30
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	3
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass.), aff’d, 270 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1003 (2002)	29
<i>Hasan v. Galaza</i> , 254 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Lackawanna County Dist. Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	4
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	34
<i>Neverson v. Farquharson</i> , 366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	34
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1126 (2000)	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 83 F.3d 336 (10th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 239 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Gadsen</i> , 332 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2003)	1, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	28
<i>United States v. LaValle</i> , 175 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999)	4, 21
<i>Webster v. Moore</i> , 199 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 991 (2000)	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	20
Statutes, rule and regulations:	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	4
§ 105, 110 Stat. 1220	5
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2
18 U.S.C. 2	6
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(7)	23
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	6

VI

Statutes, rule and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 846	6
28 U.S.C. 994(h)	22
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)	6, 20
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(D)	6
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 2 (1994)	4
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6	2, 5, 27
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(1)	2, 5, 11, 14, 18, 26, 37
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(2)	2, 5, 26
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(3)	2, 5, 11, 19, 26
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 9(a) of the Rules Governing § 2255 Proceedings	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4A1.2, comment. (n. 10)	23
§ 4B1.1	3, 7
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	5
<i>Websters Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	16, 17
